

FACET INJECTION WITH EPIDURAL INJECTION

Policy # 39

Implementation Date: 1/1/15

Revision Dates: 4/1/06, 2/15/07, 7/15/14

Disclaimer:

1. Policies are subject to change without notice.
2. Policies outline coverage determinations for SelectHealth Commercial, SelectHealth Advantage (Medicare), and SelectHealth Community Care (Medicaid) plans. Refer to the "Policy" section for more information.

Description

A facet block procedure is a treatment in which the physician uses imaging to guide a needle into the facet joint capsule to inject lidocaine (i.e., a numbing agent) and/or a steroid (i.e., an anti-inflammatory medication) which can temporarily block pain in the neck and back from inflammation or irritation of the facet joints in the spine. This procedure can be used as a diagnostic test to see if the pain is actually coming from a facet joint, and if this procedure is effective in alleviating low back pain, it would be considered a reasonable treatment.

An epidural steroid injection is a treatment that can help relieve pain in the neck, arm, low back, and leg caused by irritation of the spinal nerves. It can be used to relieve pain caused by spinal stenosis, spondylosis, or disc herniation, and can be helpful in reducing inflammation from an injury. The epidural injection delivers a long-lasting steroid and an anesthetic agent to the irritated and inflamed spinal nerve.

Commercial Plan Policy

Upon appeal, SelectHealth **will reimburse for multiple injections when they meet either of the following:**

- The blocks are performed at different levels (e.g., C1, L3, L5, etc.).
- If at the same level, one or both of the spinal injection(s), have been previously provided to the patient, verifiable by documentation in the patient record that indicates the type of injection previously done, the date, the spinal level(s), the medication injected, and there is notation of a positive outcome/response to that injection, and the patient now presents with a new or reoccurring symptom which is verifiable by physical exam and/or MRI or other appropriate test.

SelectHealth Advantage (Medicare/CMS)

SelectHealth Advantage **will follow the commercial plan policy**

SelectHealth Community Care (Medicaid)

SelectHealth Community Care **will follow the commercial plan policy**

Applicable Codes

CPT	Description
62310	Injection(s), of diagnostic or therapeutic substance(s) (including anesthetic, antispasmodic, opioid, steroid, other solution), not including neurolytic substances, including needle or catheter placement, includes contrast for localization when performed, epidural or subarachnoid; cervical or thoracic
62311	Injection, single (not via indwelling catheter), not including neurolytic substances, with or without contrast (for either localization or epidurography), of diagnostic or therapeutic substance(s) (including anesthetic, antispasmodic, opioid, steroid, other solution) epidural or subarachnoid; lumbar, sacral (caudal)
64479	Injection, anesthetic agent and/or steroid, transforaminal epidural; cervical or thoracic, single level
64480	; cervical or thoracic, each additional level (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
64483	Injection, anesthetic agent and/or steroid, transforaminal epidural; lumbar or sacral, single level
64484	; lumbar or sacral, each additional level (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
64490	Injection(s), diagnostic or therapeutic agent, paravertebral facet (zygapophyseal) joint (or nerves innervating that joint) with image guidance (fluoroscopy or CT), cervical or thoracic; single level
64491	Injection(s), diagnostic or therapeutic agent, paravertebral facet (zygapophyseal) joint (or nerves innervating that joint) with image guidance (fluoroscopy or CT), cervical or thoracic; second level (List separately in addition to code for primary proced
64492	Injection(s), diagnostic or therapeutic agent, paravertebral facet (zygapophyseal) joint (or nerves innervating that joint) with image guidance (fluoroscopy or CT), cervical or thoracic; third and any additional level(s) (List separately in addition to co
64493	Injection(s), diagnostic or therapeutic agent, paravertebral facet (zygapophyseal) joint (or nerves innervating that joint) with image guidance (fluoroscopy or CT), lumbar or sacral; single level
64494	Injection(s), diagnostic or therapeutic agent, paravertebral facet (zygapophyseal) joint (or nerves innervating that joint) with image guidance (fluoroscopy or CT), lumbar or sacral; second level (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
64495	Injection(s), diagnostic or therapeutic agent, paravertebral facet (zygapophyseal) joint (or nerves innervating that joint) with image guidance (fluoroscopy or CT), lumbar or sacral; third and any additional level(s) (List separately in addition to code f
0213T	Injection(s), diagnostic or therapeutic agent, paravertebral facet (zygapophyseal) joint (or nerves innervating that joint) with ultrasound guidance, cervical or thoracic; single level
0214T	Injection(s), diagnostic or therapeutic agent, paravertebral facet (zygapophyseal) joint (or nerves innervating that joint) with ultrasound guidance, cervical or thoracic; second level (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
0215T	Injection(s), diagnostic or therapeutic agent, paravertebral facet (zygapophyseal) joint (or nerves innervating that joint) with ultrasound guidance, cervical or thoracic; third and any additional level(s) (List separately in addition to code for primary
0216T	Injection(s), diagnostic or therapeutic agent, paravertebral facet (zygapophyseal) joint (or nerves innervating that joint) with ultrasound guidance, lumbar or sacral; single level
0217T	Injection(s), diagnostic or therapeutic agent, paravertebral facet (zygapophyseal) joint (or nerves innervating that joint) with ultrasound guidance, lumbar or sacral; second level (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
0218T	Injection(s), diagnostic or therapeutic agent, paravertebral facet (zygapophyseal) joint (or nerves innervating that joint) with ultrasound guidance, lumbar or sacral; third and any additional level(s) (List separately in addition to code for primary proc

Sources

1. *Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®)*, (2014) – American Medical Association
2. ICD-9-CM Coding Guidelines. (2013, January 1). Retrieved July 8, 2014, from https://www.encoderpro.com/epro/physicianDoc/pdf/i9v1/i9_guidelines.pdf

3. Coding Companion for Neurosurgery/Neurology, Explanation, Coding Tips (62310-62311), (64470-64472), (64475-64476), (64479-64480), and (64483-64484) – Ingenix (2003) *Facet Injections*, Mayfield Clinic and Spinal Institute (2007). Retrieved July 15, 2014, from <http://www.mayfieldclinic.com/PDF/PE-Facet.pdf>
4. Injections for Back Pain Management, Spine-health.com 2014. Retrieved August 25, 2014, from <http://www.spine-health.com/topics/conserv/overview/inj/inj03.html>
5. *Epidural Injections*, Mayfield Clinic and Spinal Institute Updated March 2013. Retrieved August 25, 2014, from <http://www.mayfieldclinic.com/PDF/PE-ESI.PDF>
6. Epidural Spinal Injection, Spine-health.com 2014. Retrieved August 25, 2014. from <http://www.spine-health.com/topics/conserv/epidural/feature/ep01.html>
7. Surgery: Endocrine, Nervous, Eye and Ocular Adnexa, and Auditory Systems CPT Codes 60000-69999, National Correct Coding Initiative Policy Manual for Medicare Services, Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), Chapter VIII, (Revised January 2014)

Disclaimer

This document is for informational purposes only and should not be relied on in the diagnosis and care of individual patients. Medical and Coding/Reimbursement policies do not constitute medical advice, plan preauthorization, certification, an explanation of benefits, or a contract. Members should consult with appropriate healthcare providers to obtain needed medical advice, care, and treatment. Benefits and eligibility are determined before medical guidelines and payment guidelines are applied. Benefits are determined by the member's individual benefit plan that is in effect at the time services are rendered.

The codes for treatments and procedures applicable to this policy are included for informational purposes. Inclusion or exclusion of a procedure, diagnosis or device code(s) does not constitute or imply member coverage or provider reimbursement policy. Please refer to the member's contract benefits in effect at the time of service to determine coverage or non-coverage of these services as it applies to an individual member.

SelectHealth makes no representations and accepts no liability with respect to the content of any external information cited or relied upon in this policy. SelectHealth updates its Coverage Policies regularly, and reserves the right to amend these policies without notice to healthcare providers or SelectHealth members. Claims will be reviewed based on current policy language at time of review.

Members may contact Customer Service at the phone number listed on their member ID Card to discuss their benefits more specifically. Providers with questions about this Coverage Policy may call SelectHealth Provider Relations at 801-442-3692.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, or otherwise, without permission from SelectHealth.

“Intermountain Healthcare” and its accompanying logo, the marks of “SelectHealth” and its accompanying marks are protected and registered trademarks of the provider of this Service and or Intermountain Health Care, Inc., IHC Health Services, Inc., and SelectHealth, Inc.

Also, the content of this Service is proprietary and is protected by copyright. You may access the copyrighted content of this Service only for purposes set forth in these Conditions of Use.

© CPT Only – American Medical Association